RESOLUTION NO. 2001 - 89

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT NO. 98095 WITH SCHIRMER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE REDUCTION OF CAISSON WORK AT THE TRISKETT STATION IN THE CREDIT AMOUNT OF \$30,500.00

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority by Resolution No. 1998-110 authorized a contract with Schirmer Construction Company for construction services to rehabilitate the Triskett Rapid Station, under Project No. 24G, in the amount of eight million three hundred sixty seven thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$8,367,000.00); and,

WHEREAS, the General Manager authorized additional changes in the scope of work totaling four hundred seventy three thousand eight hundred thirty five & 45/100 dollars (\$473,835.45); and,

WHEREAS, fewer quantities of caissons were required than were specified in the original contract work; and

WHEREAS, the contract allowed for a reduction in the total contract price for work scope not performed based on predetermined prices.

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:
- Section 1. That the price of Contract No. 98095 with Schirmer Construction Company is hereby recognized as eight million eight hundred forty thousand eight hundred thirty five & 45/100 dollars (\$8,840,835.45)
- Section 2. That the contract's predetermined price for quantities of caisson work which was not performed be accepted as a reduction in the total contract price.
- Section 3. That the General Manager is hereby authorized to amend said contract to include the reduction of said work by an amount of thirty thousand five hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$30,500.00) for a new, total contract price of eight million eight hundred ten thousand three hundred thirty five & 45/100 dollars (\$8,810,335.45)
- Section 4. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his full change order authority under the GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2, as applied to Contract No. 98095 with Schirmer Construction Company.
- Section 5. That said change order shall be credited to the base contract price that was funded, in part, by Capital Grant OH-03-0154.

Resolution No. 2001- 89 Page 2

Section 6. That all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 7. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	June 19	, 2001 _	n Neili	
	Λ Λ Λ	-	President /	
Attact:				

CEO, General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer